

**AMENDMENT TO H.R. 3192**  
**OFFERED BY M**     .    

Page 2, line 1, insert after “**MENTAL HEALTH**” the following: “**AND SUBSTANCE USE DISORDER**”.

Page 2, line 2, insert after “**CHILDREN**” the following: “**AND PREGNANT WOMEN**”.

Page 2, strike lines 7 through 9 and insert the following:

1                   “(E) Mental health and substance use dis-  
2                   order services (as defined in paragraph (5)).”.

Page 2, line 10, insert after “**MENTAL HEALTH**” the following: “**AND SUBSTANCE USE DISORDER**”.

Page 2, strike line 19 and all that follows through page 3, line 2, and insert the following:

3                   “(5) **MENTAL HEALTH AND SUBSTANCE USE**  
4                   **DISORDER SERVICES.**—In the case of a State that  
5                   provides child health assistance for targeted low-in-  
6                   come children or targeted low-income pregnant  
7                   women (as defined in section 2112(d)) in the form  
8                   of providing any health benefits coverage described

1 in subsection (a), such child health assistance  
2 shall—

3 “(A) include coverage of mental health  
4 services (including behavioral health treatment)  
5 necessary to prevent, diagnose, and treat a  
6 broad range of mental health symptoms and  
7 disorders, including substance use disorders;  
8 and

9 “(B) be delivered in a culturally and lin-  
10 guistically appropriate manner.”.

Page 3, after line 8, insert the following:

11 (B) Section 2110(a) of the Social Security  
12 Act (42 U.S.C. 1397jj(a)) is amended—

13 (i) in paragraph (18), by striking  
14 “substance abuse” each place it appears  
15 and inserting “substance use”; and

16 (ii) in paragraph (19), by striking  
17 “substance abuse” and inserting “sub-  
18 stance use”.

Page 3, line 9, strike “(B)” and insert “(C)”.

Page 3, line 25, strike “mental health or substance  
use disorder benefits” and insert “mental health and sub-  
stance use disorder services (as described in paragraph  
(5))”.

Page 4, line 2, strike “section 2705(a)” and insert “section 2726(a)”.

Page 4, line 9, strike “on October 1, 2017” and insert “with respect to child health assistance provided on or after the date that is one year after the date of the enactment of this Act”.

